12-31-2002

Form PTO-1594 F 10232	U. S. Dep rtment of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office			
10232	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies)			
CPA2BIZ, Inc. Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation - Delaware Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes _X_ No	The American Institute of Certified Public Accountants Harborside Financial Certer 201 Plaza Three Jersey City, NJ 07311Individual(s) citizenship			
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger X Security Agreement Change of Name Other:  Execution Date: July 1, 2002	Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation X Other - not-for-prof t corporation of the Distric : of Columbia If assignee is not domiciled in the Urited States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes X No (Designations must be a separate do cument from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) at ached? Yes X No			
4. Application number(s) or registration numb	er(s):			
A. Trademark Application No(s).	B. Trademark Registrat on No(s).			
76036885 76039568	2602123			
76036879 76362469				
Additional numbers attach	ed? Yes X No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications/registrations involved:			
James Talbot, Esq. SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP Four Times Square New York, New York 10036	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40  X All fees and any deficienties are authorized to be charged to Deposit Account (Our Ref. 056500/2)  8. Deposit Account No. 19-2 385 HIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing copy is a true copy of the original document.				
James Talbot	December 11, 2002			
Name Signature				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 9				

12/31/2002 GTON11 00000134 192385 76036885

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522 40.00 CH 100.00 CH

393945-New York Server 3A -MSW

OPR/ASSIGNMENTS

12/17/02 3:47 PAGE 4/4

RightFAX

12/12/2022 12:31

3KADDEN ARPS → 917853365995856588 12/12/2002 700021375

NO.636 P002

rm PT0-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U. S. Departme: t of Commerce via 3/1) TRADEMARKS ONLY  Patent and T adams/k Office			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(les);	2. Name and Address of receiving ps tylles)		
CPA2BIZ, Inc.  Individual(s) Association  General Partnership Limited Partnership  X Corporation - Delaware  Other  Additional name(s) of conveying partytics) attached? Yes _X N	201 Plaza Three Jersey City, NJ 07311		
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other:  Execution Date: July 1, 2002	Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation X Other - not-for-profit co 'poration of the District of   columbia If assignes is not domiciled in the United SI ites, a domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate docurrent from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(ss) attached:  Yes X No		
4. Application number(s) or registration num	her(s):		
	B. Trademark Registration No(s).		
76036885 76039568	2602123		
76039 <b>56</b> 8 76 <b>3624</b> 69			
Additional numbers atta			
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications/registrations involved:		
James Talbot, Esq. SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP Four Times Square New York, New York 10036	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$140  X All fees and any deficiencies ar authorized to be charged to Deposit Account (Our Ref. 056500/2)		
160H   Wildy France	8. Deposit Account No. 19-2385		
DO NOT U	SE THE SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing copy is a true copy of the original document.  James Talloot	Decemb is 11, 2002		
	Signature		
	er sheet, attechments, and document: 9		

393943-New York Server 3A - MSW

Annex B

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated as of July 1, 2002, is entered into by CPA2BIZ, Inc. (the "Grantor") in favor of TI IE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS (the "Secured Party."). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Transition Note Security Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2002, among Gran or and the Secured Party (the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement describes certain collatera in which Grantor has granted a security interest to the Secured Party in order to secure is obligations under the promissory note, dated July 1, 2002 (the "Note"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor is granting a security interest to the Secured Party in certain collateral, including the Trader tarks (as defined herein).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby ack lowledged, Grantor and the Secured Party hereby agree as follows:

### Grant of Security Interest

As security for the prompt and complete payment and performance in full when due (whether at the Final Maturity Date (as defined in the Note) or by acceleration or otherwise) of all the Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby prants, pledges, assigns and transfers to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in and continuing lien on all of the right, title, and interest of Grantor in the Trademarks, whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising, and wherever located.

For purposes of this Agreement, "Trademarks" shall m an (a) all registered and unregistered trademarks, trade names, corporate names, business names, fictitious business names, internet domain names, trade styles, service marks, logos, slogans, certification marks, collective marks and other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of a like nature and the goodwill associated therewith, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therevith, in each case used in connection with the CPA Website, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States or any State thereof, or otherwise, including, without limitation, any thereof referred to on Schedule A, (b) all renewals or extensions thereof, and (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement or dilution of any of the foregoing or for any injury to goodwill, and all proceeds of the foregoing, including licenses, royalties, income, payment, claims, damages and proceeds of suit.

As of the date hereof, Schedule A hereto contains a true and accurate list of all of Grantor's registered United States Trademarks and Trademark applications.

The security interest granted hereby is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Secured Party under the Security Agreemen. The rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement (which is deemed incorporated by reference herein) and those which are now or hereafter available to the Secured Party as a matter of law or equity. The exercise by the Secured Party of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Agreement, in the Security Agreement, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall not preclude he simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Secured Party, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

#### Modification of Agreement

This Agreement or any provision hereof may not be changed, valved, or terminated except in accordance with the amendment provisions of the Security Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Grantor authorizes the Secured Farty, upon notice to Grantor, to modify this Agreement in the name of and on behalf of the Grantor without obtaining the Grantor's signature to such modification, to the extent that such modification constitutes an amendment of Schedule A to add any right, title, or interest in any Trademark owned or subsequently acquired by Grantor. Grantor additionally agrees to execute any additional agreement or amendment hereto as may reasonably be required by the Secured Party from time to time to subject any such owned or subsequently acquired right, title or interest in any Trademark to the liens and perfection or sated or contemplated hereby or by the Security Agreement.

#### Termination of Agreement

When the Secured Obligations have been indefeasibly paid an I performed in full, this Agreement shall terminate and the Secured Party, at the request a id sole expense of the Grantor, will execute and deliver to the Grantor the proper ins ruments (including UCC termination statements and releases for filing with the Unite I States Patent and Trademark Office) acknowledging termination of this Agreement and will duly, assign, transfer and deliver to the Grantor without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, release such of the Trademarks not therefore disposed of, applied or released from the security interest created hereby and under the Security Agreement.

#### Governing Law

THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIG! TIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT THE VALIDITY OR PERFECTION OF THE

12/19/2002

SECURITY INTEREST IN THE SECURITY AGREEMENT, OR REM EDIES IN THE SECURITY AGREEMENT, IN RESPECT OF ANY PARTICULAI: PROPERTY ARE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF A JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

## Successors and Assigns

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Grantor, the Secured Party and their respective successors and assigns, except that neither party may assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations under this Agreem at without the prior written consent of the other party.

#### Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterpar s and by the parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and the Secured Party hav; caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above writte 1.

CPA2BIZ, Inc.
("Grantor")

By:

Name:
Title:

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS,

(Secured Party)

Name

Title:

STATE OF New Jore)

SS:

COUNTY OF New Jores

On which, "before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state and county, personally appeared howeful hier, personally mown to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), to be the person who executed the within instrument as the howeful hier, on behalf of THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, the corporation therein named, and acknowledged to me that the corporation executed the within instrument pursuant to its bylaws or a resolution of its board of directors.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL.

(NOTARIAL STAMP OR SEAL)

Notary Rublic

My Commission Expires:

NO. OZGESDO3127

OUALIFIED IN NEW YORK COUNTY
COMMISSION EXECUTE DET. 19. 2008.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and the Secured Party have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above writ en.

CPA2BIZ, Inc.

("Grantor")

By:

Name: Enk Asolisso-

Title: (60, CP#2B2

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE CF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUN' ANTS, ("Secured Party")

By:

Name:

Title:

STATE OF <u>CALIFO</u>LIJIA ) ss: COUNTY OF <u>SANTA</u> COALA

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL.

(NOTARIAL STAMP OR SEAL)

Notary Public BRINNER

My Commission Expires:

NOV1, 2006



## SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# Registered Trademarks and Applications Therefor

Country	Mark	Class(es)	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
			(App. No.)	(App. Date)
United States	CPA2BIZ	35	2,602,123	)7/30/2002
United States	CPA2BIZ	35	(76/036,885)	(04/28/2000)
United States	CPA2BIZ	35, 36, 38	(76/039,568)	(05/03/2000)
United States	CPA2BIZ	38	(76/036,879)	(04/28/2000)
United States	CPA DASHBOARD	35	(76/362469)	(01/25/2002)

\$\\354722.1

**RECORDED: 12/19/2002** 

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002589 FRAME: 0296